j@!‘_"ﬂfﬂ!ﬂlﬂﬂwﬂfﬂﬂH!UH!IHMHI’H!HI’NHI

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
)
‘ KENNETH L. AND LUCILLE G YOUNG )

For Appellants: Kenneth L. Young,
in pro. per.

For Respondent: James C. Stewart
Counsel

OPI1 NI ON

~ This appeal is made pursuant to section 19057,
subdivision (a), of the Revenue and Taxation Code from
the action of the Franchise Tax Board in denying the
claimof Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young for refund of
personal incone tax in the anmount of $11,772.,00 for the
year 1976.

- 67 -



Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young

The issues for determ nation are;:

(1) Whether a trust purportedly created by
appellants is entitled to be recognized as an entity
separate and distinct from the taxpayers;

(2) Aternatively, whether the appellants are
to be treated as owners of the trust under sections
}17381through 17791 of the Revenue and Taxation Code,
an

_ (3) Whether appellants are entitled to
clained farm | osses.

The facts with regard to the famly'trust are
asfollows. Appellant-husband (hereinafter "appellant")
is a medical doctor engaged in the private practice of
medicine in Wkiah, California. On August 4, 1'976,
aPpeIIant executed a document captioned "Declaration
of Trust." This docunent begins as follows:

Decl aration of Trust

To be adm nistered by natural persons, holding
title in joint tenancy acting under their con-
stitutional rights as citizens of the United
States of America

The docunent then states that the trust wll
operate under the name of Kenneth L. Young, Famly
Trust. Further, it is stated that Lucille G Young
(appellant's wfe) and Jerald M Young (appellant's son)
are designated as trustees of the trust. The docunent
al so states that the trust is irrevocable and recites
that the grantor agrees to sell, assign or convey cer-
tain property to the trustees. The docunent does not
identify any beneficiaries or describe the rights. of
beneficiaries. The docunment provides that the trust
may engage in any business desired by the trustees.

A second docunent, executed August 5, 1976,
and designated "Bill of Sale," purports to transfer
to the trust certain real and personal property as
described in "attached Schedule "A ." Appellant has
not submtted a copy of "attached Schedule 'a'."

Appel | ant execut ed anot her document on August
5, 1976, wherein he recites that he was the Grantor-
Creator of the Kenneth L. Young Fanily Trust and that
he conveyed certain parts of hi's real and personal

- 68 -



Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young

property to the trust. .This docunent also specifies
that the conveyance includes appellant's "lifetine
services and all the currently earned renuneration
accruing therefrom"™ (Enphasis added.)

_ Respondent determned that appellant's gross
recelpts fromhis medical profession_fromJanuary 1, 1976
to July 31, 1976 were $125,348,30. These gross Teceipts
were reported on appellants' 1976 tax return (Schedul e
"c"). It was determned, and conceded by appellants,
that a $15,500 deduction error was made in arriving at
net profit. Therefore, the correction of the $15,500
error is not in dispute. Respondent also determned that
appel lant's gross receipts fromhis profession from
August 1, 1976 to Decenmber 31, 1976 were $84,565.26.
Further, it was determined that $60,500 of these gross
recei pts were paid over to the famly trust and not
reported by appellant. The balance of appellant's gross
receipts for this period were not transferred to the
trust or reported by appellants in their individua
incone tax return. " Appellant wife stated that she and
her husband retained 20 percent of apPeIIant_husband's

ross earnings in August, apparently for living expenses
wever, they found that this amount was not sufficient
so they increased it to 25 percent of the hushand's gross
recei pts thereafter. Respondent determned that appel-
lants retained 28 percent of appellant husband' s gross
receipts for the period August through December 1976.
Consequently, respondent determned that appellant's
i ncone shoul d be increased by $84,565.26, whi ch was
determ ned as foll ows:

$60,500.00 Paid to trust
24,065.26 Not reported
$84,565.26

~In addition, it appears that sone of appellant's
rof essi onal expenses for the period August through
Decenmber 1976 may have been paid by the trust out of the
i ncome which appellant transferred to the trust.

The facts with regard to the clained farm

| osses are as follows. In 1969 appellants purchased 53
acres of land in Potter Valley. n connection with this
| and, they deducted farm | osses as follows:

Year Losses

1974 $15, 284

1975 19, 082

1976 17, 559

- 69 -



Appeal of Xenneth L. and Lucille G Young

Upon audit, appellant wife stuted that they
purchased the Potter Valley land with plans to build
a personal residence on part of the property and to
convert the balance of the land to farm uses. Wen
purchased, the property did not have any roads, water,
electricity or structures of any kind. During 1974,
1975 and 1976, appellants acquired and/or constructed
roads, a well, a septic system a generator and a mobile
home, the cost of which were all claimed as farm
expenses.  Appel l ants al so cl ai med nunerous expenses
for tools and the repair of tractors, a road grader
and ot her vehicles.

Appel I ant husband has stated that the Potter
Val | ey property was operated as a farmand that the
expenses should be deductible. In support of his
statements that the property was operated as a farm
aPpeIIant i ndi cates that he purchased three fenale
| amas and one nale Ilama in August 1976 to rai se wool
and to sell young Il amas.

Respondent notes, however, that these || anmas
remai ned at appellant's residence in Ukiah, which
i ncl uded one acre of fenced |and and a barn, until
sonetime after the end of August 1977.

_ Appel lants cl aimed farm expenses and farm
i ncome from 1974 t hrough 1978 as fol | ows:

Total Potter Expenses
Year Val | ey Expenses for Llanas | ncone
1974 $15,284.00 0.00
1975 19,080.00 0.00
1976 17,559.00 0.00
*6/30/77 8,760.00 Wet §$ 81) 0.00
(Feed $1,287)
*6/30/78 14,135.00 Wet $ 80) 0.00

(Feed $1,531)
*Deductions by trust

Respondent deternmined that the clainmed farm
expenses were not incurred in the operation of a farm
for profit. Therefore, the expenses for 1974, 1975 and
1976 were disallowed. However, appellants have appeal ed
only the disallowance of these farm expenses for taxable
year 1976. W note here that with regard to the dis-
al l oned farm expenses for 1976, respondent permtted
appellants to claima portion thereof, $1,132.00, since

- 70 -




Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Younqg

this amount represented interest expense which is
deducti bl e whether or not a profit motive was involved.

The combined fam |y trust and farm |l oss
determnations resulted in the issuance of a Notice of
Addi tional Tax Proposed to be Assessed which increased
?pPeIIant's taxable income and taxes for 1976 as

0

| ows:

| ncone as reported $ 42,199.00

Fam |y trust * 84,565.26

Cost per Schedule "c" 15,500.00
(not in dispute)

Net farm | oss 17,559.00

Al [ owabl e i nterest deduction - 1,132.00
(was part of farm | oss) .

Taxabl e incone $758,691.26

* Amount paid to trust plus amount not reported.

This notice resulted in an additional tax of
$12,814,03, Thereafter, appellant paid the tax and
filed a claimfor refund in the amunt of $11,772.00.
The claimfor refund was denied and appellants filed
this timely appeal .

The first issue is whether appellants can
transfer the tax burden on income earne bﬁ_appellant to
a famly trust because appellant conveyed his lifetinme
services to the trust. Appellants argue that after the
conveyance conpensation for services was properly paid
to the trust, and thereafter, was not includible in
their gross incone. Respondent, on the other hand, con-
tends that the anounts of income in dispute are properly
includible in appellants' gross income under section
17071, regardless of contractual obligations concerning
the disposition of earnings for the reason that the
purported conveyance of lifetime services is an antici-
patory assignnent of income or, in the alternative, is
within the definition of gross_lnconp as governed hy
sections 17781 through 17791, inclusive. W agree with
respondent .

_ Section 17071 of the Revenue and Taxation Code
provides, in part, that gross income neans all incone
from what ever source derived, unless excluded by Iaw.
Sfcihon|1307l ;sRsubstanzgglly the same as section 61
0 e Interna evenue e. Ther ef or e, i -
tation of section 61 of the Interna Reyenagecégée{_re
Persua3|ve as to the proper interpretation and applica-

ion of section 17071. (See Rihn v. Franchise Tax

- 71 -



Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young

Board, 131 cal.App.2d 356, 360 [280 P.2d 893] (1955);
Meanley V. McColgan, 49 Cal.App.2d 203 [121 P.2d 45]
(1942).) |T 1s a fundanental principle of incone taxa-
tion that income nust be taxed to the one who earns it.
(Conmi ssioner v. Culbertson, 337 US. 733, 739-740 [93
L Ed. 165971 (1949), 1949-2 cum. Bul | . 5.{) Further, one
who earns income cannot avoid taxation by diverting it
to another entity, since anticipatory asSignnent o
L.nlc.ome IS |Lneffect|\ée Ias %SrIBaLrJ]SSOf avoi di ng gax73!1|f-
ility, g ucas v. Earl, . S. 111 (74 L.Ed.
(1938); €egory v._Helvering, 293 U.S. 465 [79 L.Ed.
596] (1935); United States v. Basye,. 410 ".o. 441,
449- 450 [35 L.Ed.2d 41217 (1973), 1®73-| Cum. Bull.

325.) ‘

_ - Regardl ess of whether an assignment of income
s an irrevocabl e assignment, and regardl ess of whether
the income is assigned for a substantial period of tine,
the true earner of the inconme realizes economc gain
fromthe disposition of such income and is taxable on
it. (Glt v. Commissioner, 216 r.2d 4.1 (7th Gr.

1954).) Tn resolving the question of who earns the
incone, the court wll ook to who has actual control
over the 'earning of the incone rather than who has
apparent control “over the income. (Anerican Savings
Bank v. Conmi ssioner, 56 T.C. 828 (1971); R chard L.
Wesenberg v. Comm Ssioner, 69 T.C 1005 (1978).)

In Richard L. Wsenberg v. Conm ssioner
supra, the petrtroner, a nedical doctor, executed an
affidavit purporting to conveﬁlto a famly trust created
by him "the exclusive use of his lifetime services and
‘all _ny earned and to be earned renuneration and all ny
right, title and interest 1n such earnings from ny
services rendered or to be rendered” fo the University
of Colorado Medical School . ..."m Petitioner notified
the school of his conveyance at about the time he
commrenced work and requested that his payroll (checks be
?ad?hpayable to the trust. The checks were made payabl e
0 the frust.

The court, in holding the incone taxable to
the doctor, stated:

. [{T)he "first principle of income taxa-
tion" is the old saw.  that income nust be
taxed to the one who earns it. [Citation.]

- 72 -




Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young

Presumably, it is petitioner's contention
that Richard was a servant or agent of the
Trust, and therefore the inconme paid for the

erfPrnance of his services is taxable to the
rust.

After careful examnation of all the sur-
rounding facts and circunstances, we believe
that the ultimate direction and control over
the earning of the conpensation rested in
Richard and not in the Trust. \ile Richard
may have conveyed, at least in form his ser-
vices to the Trust, in substance he was not a
bona fide servant or agent of the Trust with
reﬁpeft to the services he rendered to the
school .

.« . W seriously question whether the Trust
could (or that Richard ever intended that it
be able to do so) obligate Richard to perform
these services or interfere with his contrac-
tual arrangement with the school. Furthernore,

. It was the school, and not the Trust, which
determned Richard's salary and supervised his
enpl oynent. [Citations.]

Accordingly, we hold that Richard s con-
veyance of his lifetime services, and the
income earned through the performance of those
services, was sinmply an assignment of incone
and ineffective to shift the tax burden thereon
from petitioner to the Trust. Thus, the tota
anount paid to the Trust br t he school Fpr
Richard s services was includable in peti-

tioner's gross income.

. In the instant case appellant fails to show
that his services were effectively assigned to the trust
and th?} he worked as an agent or enployee of the
trust.~/ First, .the docunents concerning convey-
ance give the trust no rights to direct appellant's

1/ 1'n addition, under section 2008 of the California
usiness and Professions Code, it does not appear that
. appel l ant could assign his services tO t%e trust. An
attenpt by the trust to control appellant's services
woul d constitute an unlawful practice of medicine. (See
55 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 103 (1972).)

- 73 -



Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young

rof essional services, and the record shows that appel-
ant continued his professional services in the sane
manner as was done in the past. Furthernore,.although
appel I ant purportedly assigned all his lifetine services
to the trust, he had conplete control over how much of
his income was to be paid over to the trust. He also
det erm ned when he woul d work and where, w thout any
supervision fromthe trust, and he al so deternmned the
fees charged for his services. Mreover, even if the
“trust had specified duties and renuneration, we agree
with the statement in Wsenberg that it is questionable
whether the trust coul d oblTgate appellant to perform
services which were |nherent(¥ personal to himin
nat ure. Accotdlngl¥f we hold that the income earned by
agpellant during the period August 1, 1976, to December
1, 1976, was includible in _income and shoul d have been
so reported. (See Ronald E. Mrgan, ¢ 78,401 P-H Meno.
T.C. (1978); Wallace J. Vnuk, ¥ 79,164 P-H Meno. T.C.
1979); Anthony Mrenda, ¢ 80,252 P-H Meno. T.C 81980);
egory R Dekutowskr, ¢ 80,260 P-H Meno. T.C. (1980);
George T. Horval, ¢ 90,266 P-H Meno. T.C. (1980);
Markosian v. Commissioner, 73 T.C 1235 (1980); sSee al so
Vercio v. Commissioner, 73 T.C. 1246 (1980).) In light
of our finding that the assignnment of income doctrine
prevails, we find it unnecessary to di Scuss respondent's
alternative position on this issue.

_ The second issue is whether appellants are
entitled to their claimed farmng |osses. Specifically,
appel l ants maintain that they incurred deductible |osses
in connection with their efforts to develop a |lam
herd. Respondent, on the other hand, argues that
appel l ants have not shown that they incurred their
expenses in an activity engaged in for profit, nor
have they shown that certain expenses were ordinary
or necessary rather than capital in nature. W agree
with respondent.

Section 17202 provides, in &ertinent part, as

follows: "(a) There shall be allowed as a deduction
all the ordlnarg and necessary expenses paid or incurred

gur!ng the taxable year in carrying on any trade or
usiness . . . ."

Section 17233 reads, in pertinent part, as
fol | ows:

_ (a) In the case of an activity engaged
in by an individual, if such activity is not
engaged in for profit, no deduction attribut-
abl'e to such activity shall be allowed under

this part except as provided in this section

- 74 -



Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young

x * *

(c) For purposes of this section, the
term "activity not enﬂaged in for profit”
means any activity other than one with respect
to which deductions are allowable for the
taxabl e year under Section 17202 or under
subdivision (a) or (b) of Section 17252.

The first question that arises is whether
appel | ant purchased and raised the |lamas as a business
for profit. Such expenses are only deductible when the
operations were begun and conducted with the bona fide
intent to make a profit. (See Lanobnt v. Conmi ssioner,
339 r,2d 377 (2d Gr. 1964) andAden G Tnhompson,
g 69,019 P-H Mermo. T.C. (1969).)

_ . The determ nation of whether or not an activ-

Ity is engaged in for profit depends upon the specific

facts and circumstances of the case. California Adm n-

istrative Code, title 18, regulation 17233(b), discusses

relevant factors in such a determnation, and several of
‘ those factors apply in this case.

_ For exanple, we have been furnished no infor-
mation to show t hat apﬁellant entered into and carried
out his activities with the [lamas in a businesslike
manner. In fact, all we know is that appellant bought
the |lamas and then kept them on his residence property.
From the information furnished, it does not appear that
appel lant treated his ownership of the |lamas as a
busi ness from which he expected to realize a profit.

_ Al'so, appellant has carried out his purported
farmng operations at Potter Valley for five tax years,
If the two trust years are included, and his |osses have
exceeded $14,000 each year, witn no gross receipts
having ever been reported. In Peter Hurd, ¢ 78,113 P-H
Meno. T.C. (1978), the court stared tnat a record of
substantial |osses over a period of years and the fact
that the prospects of ever achieving a profitable oper-
?LIO? are mlnlrn_sll,t %re ingPrtaTt f%ftors indica&&ye_of

ne taxpayer_s intent. ee al so Bessenyey v. nm s-
sioner, 45 T.C. 261 (196(5).) ==l

_ The financial status of the taxpayer is also
Important.  Appellant's gross income fromhis profession

. as a doctor averaged approxi mately $180,000 per year
from 1974 through 1976. By conparison, the purported
farmng activity is an uninportant sideline, and

- 75 -



i
¢

Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young

regul ation 17233(b) states that this indicates that the
subject activity was not entered into for profit.

On the basis of the above factors, we concl ude
t hat apFeIIant never entered into or conducted his pur-
ported [lama farm operation wth a bona fide intent to
make a profit. Consequently, appellant is not entitled
to deduct costs for feed, veterinarian fees, or any
ot her expenses in connection therewth

Furthernore, there is another reason for
di sal l owi ng_the expenses relatin% to the Potter Valley
property. They were not deductible because they were
capital in nature rather than ordinary and necessary.
Under federal provisions simlar to section 17202, case
| aw has determ ned that expenditures nmade to devel op
land for farmng were capital expenditures and not
ordinary or necessary business expenses. (See Ashworth
v. US., 28 Am Fed.  Tax R 71-5976 (1976) and Jers v.
Commissioner, 245 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1957), affirmng 24
. C. 941 (1955).)

Except for mnor expenses for feed and veteri-
nary fees; all of appellant's expenditures relating to
his purported farmwere for the acquisition of capital
assets and/or the construction of inprovenents such as
roads, housing and water facilities. These expenses are
of the sort incurred preparatory to using real property
for farmng. Therefore, those ‘expenditures were capita
expenditures and not ordinary and necessary. Thus they
were not deductible in the appeal year

To sumarize, it is our conclusion that appel-
| ant has not shown that his farm ng operations were
conducted with an intent to nmake a profit or that the
Pott er VaIIeY expenses were not capital expenditures.
Hence, appellant is not entitled to any of the deduc-
tions claimed or to those that may be attributed to
him fromthe trust.

- 76 -



Appeal of Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion

of the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause
appearing therefor,

17 | S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 19060 of the Revenue and Taxation
fromthe action of the Franchise Tax Board in denying
the claimof Kenneth L. and Lucille G Young for refund
of personal incone tax in the anpunt of $11,772.00 for
the year 1976 be and the sanme is hereby sustained.

Done at Sacramento, California, this 2nd day

of February, 1981, by the State ?oard of Eﬁua | zation
with MenberS Bennett, vins, Reilly and Dronenburg present.

Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr. » Chai rman
WIlliam M Bennett - , Menber
Ri chard Nevins . Menber
CGeorge R Reilly , Menber

» Member

_77-



